28

///

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the SEC's Application for an Order to Show Cause Why an Order Compelling Compliance with Investigative Subpoenas should not be issued is GRANTED.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that on August 28, 2017, at 10:00 a.m, or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, the Respondents shall appear before the Honorable Christina A. Snyder, United States District Court, in Courtroom 8D, 8th Floor, located at 350 West First Street, Los Angeles, California 90012, to show cause, if there be any, why an Order Compelling Compliance with Investigative Subpoenas should not be granted in accordance with the Application filed by the SEC herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any papers in opposition to the issuance of said Order shall be filed by the Respondents with this Court and served on the SEC's Los Angeles Regional Office at 444 S. Flower Street, 9th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071, such that they arrive no later than 5:00 p.m. (PST), on August 7, 2017.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any reply papers in support of the issuance of said Order Compelling Compliance shall be filed by the SEC with this Court and served on the Respondents such that they arrive no later than 5:00 p.m. (PT), on August 14, 2017.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that service of this Order to Show Cause, and any papers in opposition to the issuance of said Order, or any reply papers, may be accomplished by electronic mail, facsimile, United Parcel Service or personal service.

Raristine a. Smyde Dated: July 26, 2017

> CHRISTINA A. SNYDER U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

28